

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/6/2017 Effective Date: 7/31/2017

Reference No.: CB-035-2017 Chapter Number: 19

Public Hearing Date: 6/6/2017 @ 10:00 a.m.

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Davis, Toles, Lehman, Harrison, Turner, Glaros, Franklin, Taveras and Patterson

Item Title: AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT -

PRINCE GEORGE'S CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION, INC. (PGCOA) (CIVILIAN UNIT) for the purpose of approving the labor agreement by

and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's

Correctional Officers' Association, Inc. (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit) to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel

classifications initially certified by the Prince George's County Public Employee

Relations Board.

Drafter: Joseph Adler, Ph.D., Office of Human Resources Management

Resource Personnel: Stephanye R. Maxwell, Esq., CPM, Office of Human Resources Management

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
04/18/2017	County Council	presented and referred	COW	
	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by the Chairman, by request of the County Executive, and referred to the Committee of the Whole			
04/25/2017	COW	Favorably	County Council	

recommended

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras and

Turner

Absent: 1 Toles

05/02/2017 County Council introduced

Action Text:

This Council Bill was introduced by Council Members Toles, Lehman, Harrison,

Turner, Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Taveras and Patterson

CB-035-2017 (Draft 1)

Page 2 of 2

06/06/2017 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing was held for this Council Bill.

06/06/2017 County Council enacted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Turner, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles

06/15/2017 County Executive signed

Action Text:

This Council Bill was signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

16-233

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

Prince George's County, Maryland and Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc., (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit) have completed labor negotiations on a one-year labor agreement covering Fiscal Year 2016 for civilian employees in the Department of Corrections. This bill is to adopt and approve the referenced collective bargaining agreement in accordance with Section 16-233(f) of the Prince George's County Code. A fiscal impact statement will be provided by the Office of Management and Budget.

Note: CB-35-2017 is retroactively effective to July 1, 2015.

Document(s): B2017035, CB-35-2017 Report, CB-35-2017 CR-25-2017 Fiscal Impact, CB-35-2017/CR-25-2017 Transmittal, CB-35-2017 (Settlement Summary)